
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024040-2024 

Contract

Online payments and cashless catering

Renfrewshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-024040
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f06a  
Published 31 July 2024, 4:59pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Renfrewshire Council

Renfrewshire House, Cotton Street

Paisley

PA1 1JB

Contact

Gillian Gordon

Email

gillian.gordon@renfrewshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3003000300

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024040-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024040-2024
mailto:gillian.gordon@renfrewshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0040
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.renfrewshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00400


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Online payments and cashless catering

Reference number

RC-CPU-23-008

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72222300 - Information technology services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contract Award notice for Online Payments and Cashless catering. Renfrewshire Council
awarded the Online Payments and Cashless catering to a Service Provider who will
deliver a single integrated online school payment and cashless catering system (including
school fund management). The requirements were broken down into different sections
however there must be an overall single integrated solution.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,239,727

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72212110 - Point of sale (POS) software development services

48812000 - Financial information systems

79211100 - Bookkeeping services



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM83 - Inverclyde, East Renfrewshire and Renfrewshire

Main site or place of performance

Renfrewshire area

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Renfrewshire Council has awarded the online school payment and cashless catering to a
Service Provider to deliver a single integrated online school payment and cashless
catering system (including school fund management). The requirements have been
broken down into different sections however there must be an overall single integrated
solution delivered. Further information can be located within procurement documents in
Public Contract Scotland Tender Portal. The Contract is for 10 years with the right to
Contract Review at 5 years with the right to exercise a Break Clause and terminate after
Contract Review.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Methodology and approach for online payments / Weighting: 16

Quality criterion - Name: Methodology and approach for cashless catering / Weighting: 12

Quality criterion - Name: Methodology and approach for school fund management /
Weighting: 12

Quality criterion - Name: Implementation / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Technical & Security / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Sustainability / Weighting: 2

Quality criterion - Name: Community benefits / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Work First / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 5 to 8

Description of options

In accordance with Regulation 72(1)( a) , The Council reserves the right to add additional
sites and schools during the Period of Contract based on the Pricing Schedule costs for
siting, relocating etc as reflected in the Procurement Documents. The Council also
reserves the right under regulation 72(1)(b) to allow for other services and supplies
related to these Requirements, and for which as this is a single integrated solution it
would not be appropriate to source elsewhere.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic Operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in Regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations
2015. Please see the ITT in PCS-Tender project relevant to this procurement and the
other Procurement Documents for further information.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-024077

/Notice/024077-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

RC-CPU-23-008

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ParentPay Ltd

11 Kingsley Lodge, 13 New Cavendish Street

London

W1G 9UG

Telephone

+44 7971241428

Country



Page 7 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,239,727

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:773449)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Court of Session

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers or risks suffering, loss or damage attributable to breach
of duty under the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 (SSI 2015/446,

as amended) may bring proceedings in the Sheriff Court or the Court of Session in
accordance with Regulation 88 of the 2015 Regulations.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2026-02-23T18:18:44+0000
	TCPDF




